
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2014 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: BASINGHALL SUITE - GUILDHALL, EC2 

 
Members: Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 

Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nigel Challis 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Peter Dunphy 
Kevin Everett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
 

Professor John Lumley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Brian Mooney 
Hugh Morris 
Alastair Moss 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Delis Regis 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Michael Welbank, MBE 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the rising of the Committee. 

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS 
ON THE AGENDA 

 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 November 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
For Information 
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 

5. MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 2013-2016: PROGRESS 
REPORT (PERIOD 2) 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 34) 

 

6. ANIMAL RECEPTION CENTRE -  HEATHROW AIRPORT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF 
CHARGES 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 

7. CITIZEN SCIENCE - AIR QUALITY MONITORING WITH CITY RESIDENTS 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 46) 

 

8. 41ST CITY OF LONDON THAMES FISHERY RESEARCH EXPERIMENT 2013 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 

9. THE WORK OF THE TRI-REGIONAL SCAMBUSTERS TEAM STAFF IN THE CITY OF 
LONDON 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 

 

10. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT BUSINESS PLAN (PERIOD 2) 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
 
 



3 

 

11. SECOND YEAR PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE DOMESTIC WASTE COLLECTION 
AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 

 

12. CITY OF LONDON CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM BUSINESS PLAN - PROGRESS 
REPORT 

 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 82) 

 

13. URGENT ITEMS 
 Any items of business that the Chairman may decide are urgent. 

 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2013. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 84) 

 

17. BUILT ENVIRONMENT  ANNUAL FEES AND CHARGES 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 94) 

 

18. CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM FEES, CHARGES AND MARKETING REPORT 2014/15 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 104) 

 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 November 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nigel Challis 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Peter Dunphy 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Alderman John Garbutt 
 

Wendy Hyde 
Professor John Lumley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Brian Mooney 
Hugh Morris 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy James Thomson 
Mark Wheatley 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
Officers: 
Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain's Department 

Simon Owen - Chamberlain's Department 

Doug Wilkinson - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

David Smith - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Gary Burks - Superintendent & Registrar, City of London Cemetery & 
Crematorium 

John Park - Press Officer, Public Relations Office 

Andrew Wild - City Surveyor’s Department 

Tony Macklin - Assistant Director, Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Greg Williams - Assistant Director of Public Relations (Press) 

Alistair MacLellan - Committee and Member Services Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Vivienne Littlechild, Alastair Moss, Deputy John Owen-
Ward, Deputy Gerald Pulman, Deputy Michael Welbank and Philip Woodhouse.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2013 be 
approved as a correct record.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The list of outstanding actions was received.  
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The committ
[...]

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
Awards 
The Chairman informed the committee that the City of London had recently received 
awards from Keep Britain Tidy for its No Ifs, No Butts campaign and for the Animal 
Reception Centre at Heathrow, from the International Pet and Animal Transportation 
Association.  
 

17. URGENT ITEMS  
Thames Estuary Partnership (TEP) 
The representative of the Town Clerk clarified the nature of a member of the 
committee’s appointment to the Thames Estuary Partnership, noting that by virtue of 
his membership of the partnership, he qualified as a Director of the TEP. 
 
A member noted that in future it would be important to be mindful of precisely what a 
member of the City of London was being required to do before they were appointed to 
outside bodies, and that appropriate insurance arrangements were in place. The 
Chairman agreed that this should form a report to come back to committee at a future 
date.  
 
RESOLVED, that –  
 

• A report be prepared on the appointment of members to outside bodies for 
consideration by the Committee at a future date.  

 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2013 
be approved as a correct record.  
 
 

20. PASQUALE FAVALE BEQUEST  
The Chairman introduced a report of the Town Clerk.  

Page 6



 

 
RESOLVED, that –  
 

• A marriage portion of £150 be awarded to the recommended recipient.  
 

• The Town Clerk to make suitable arrangements for the presentation of the 
award, in consultation with the Chairman. 

 

21. DEBT ARREARS - PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PERIOD 
ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2013  
The Chairman introduced a joint report for information of the Director of the Built 
Environment, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection, and the Director of 
Open Spaces, on debt arrears affecting Port Health and Environmental Services for 
the period ending 30 September 2013.  
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.54pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 
Outstanding actions 2013/14 

 

 

 

Date Action 

 
Officer 
responsible 

 

To be 
completed/ 
progressed 
to next stage  

Notes/Progress to date 
 

 

8 January 
2013 

Public Conveniences 
TfL who are currently exploring 
improvements to the Bishopsgate area to 
make the area more attractive and remove 
some of the clutter such as the brick 
planters. 
An update on the viability of extending the 
opening hours of the Bishopsgate and 
Eastcheap toilets will be included in the 
Public Convenience Strategy planned for 
November committee.  
Usage of the Disabled facilities at 
Monument and signage were also being 
reviewed and this will form part of the wider 
review of the public convenience strategy 
which will be reported back to this 
committee as above. 
Improved signage has been commissioned 
to direct people to the nearby Eastcheap 
facilities 

Director of the 
Built Environment 

To be 
presented to 
the 
Committee 
in March 
2014 

TfL liaison is on- going and likely to be long term.  
 
Following a satisfaction poll recently carried out 
for City of London services, the results of which  
have raise a lot of questions to which we need 
answers before we can sensibly decide how to 
allocate resources - especially in view of the 
current service review activity. We are urgently 
putting in hand work to answer them and will be 
reporting back to the committee with 
recommended actions early next year. 
 
The Strategy review scheduled for November 
Committee will now be pushed back to spring 
2014 following the above outcomes.  
 

January 2014 update 
A further detailed survey has been agreed 
corporately to try to establish the detail behind 
the public convenience survey results. To 
progress this, a working group was set up which 
includes Members of the PHES Committee and 
officers. 
The group along with the survey company are 
developing a set of questions which, it is hoped, 
will help inform where specific improvements 
may be needed. The survey is planned to take 
place in February with results being shared with 
the working group and reported back to this 
committee thereafter.  

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 9



Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 
Outstanding actions 2013/14 

 

 

 

 
2 July 2013 Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) in 

Kent - It was agreed that a visit to this 
facility would be arranged. 

Director of the 
Built Environment 

 Officers were awaiting a satisfactory risk 
register assessment.  It was the intention that a 
visit would be organised before the new year. 
We have been unable to organise a full MRF 
visit before the New year but are in the final 
stages of agreeing a tour of the MRF in the first 
quarter of 2014, possible dates and numbers to 
be facilitated to follow. JG - 07.10.14 

30 April 
2013 

Public Consultation – Cemetery 
A report on the development of a 
Friends group and volunteering will be 
brought to a future meeting 

Director of Open 
Spaces 

A progress 
report will be 
presented at 
March 2014 
Committee. 

We have contacted all of the visitors who 
expressed an interest in becoming a friend or 
Volunteer and now have an initial list of those 
who wish to become involved in work at the 
cemetery.  Meetings have taken place and a 
small group of people wish to work with the 
cemetery to develop education and as a 
consultation group.    

 

P
age 10



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Port Health and Environmental Services 21 January 2014 

Subject:  

Markets and Consumer Protection Business Plan 
2013-2016: Progress Report (Period 2) 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection  

For Information 

 
Summary 

This report provides an update on progress against the Business Plan of the Port 
Health and Public Protection Division (PH&PP) of the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protection (M&CP), for Period 2 (August-November) of 2013-14 against 
key performance indicators (KPIs) and objectives outlined in the M&CP Business 
Plan. 
 
The report consists of: 

• Performance against our key performance indicators (KPIs) – Appendix A 

• Progress against our key objectives – Appendix B 

• Enforcement activity – Appendix C 

• Key risks – Appendix D 

• Financial information – Appendix E 
 
Key points from the report are that: 
 

• At the end of the November 2013, the Department of Markets and Consumer 
Protection was £82k (4.5%) underspent against the local risk budget to date 
of £1.8m, over all the services now managed by the Director of Markets & 
Consumer Protection covering the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee. Appendix E sets out the detailed position for the individual 
services covered by this department. 

 

• Overall the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection is currently 
forecasting a year end overspend position of £18k (0.6%) for his City Fund 
and City Cash services. 

 

• A further Primary Authority partnership was agreed with the catering company 
Harbour & Jones Ltd, principally to provide food safety advice. Amongst other 
venues this company provides catering for St Paul’s Cathedral; initial advice 
has been given on t
[...]
tional passports for pets income and underspends on repairs & maintenance works relating to budget carry forwards from 2012/13 due to 

delays in sourcing suitable flooring products.

Page 1

P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Port Health & Environmental Services 21 January 2014 

Subject: 

Animal Reception Centre -  Heathrow Airport: Annual 
Review of Charges 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

For Decision 

 
 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the increase to be 
applied to the Schedule of Charges in respect of services provided at the 
Heathrow Animal Reception Centre (HARC), for the forthcoming financial 
year 2014/15.  

The continued increase in throughput following the changes to the 
legislation in 2012 and a moderate overall increase in fees for 2014/15 
should mostly offset increased costs, with the service operating at a small 
deficit in 2014/15. 

 

Recommendations 

• The charges included in the Appendices to this report be adopted 
and applied at the HARC, with effect from 1 April 2014 or as soon 
as it is practicable thereafter. 

 

• in the event that your Committee agrees to the recommendation 
contained in paragraph (a) it is further RECOMMENDED that the 
proposed Byelaws contained in Appendix A.1 to this report are 
approved and that it be recommended to the Court of Common 
Council that the Byelaws be made and that the Comptroller and 
City Solicitor be instructed to seal the Byelaws accordingly. 

 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 

1. The charges for holding animals and provision of other services at the Heathrow 
Animal Reception Centre (HARC) are due to be reviewed towards the end of 
the financial year to enable an appropriate variation to be applied with effect 
from the following April. This advance consideration is necessary because the 
major proportion of the charges is in respect of quarantine animals and allied 
se
[...]
k Sharp of Essex County Anglers. 
 
The Fishmongers’ Cup 

The best single fish was judged to have been a 44cm Bass caught by Mick Sharp from 
Essex County Anglers 

Page 50



Committee: Port Heath & Environmental Services  Date: 21 January 2014 

Subject:  

The work of the Tri-Regional Scambusters team staff in 
the City of London 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection  

For Decision 

 

Summary 

 
This report sets out details concerning four ongoing Trading Standards 
operations:–  
 
a) Operations Wade, Addams and Curie -  investigations into alternative 

commodity investment frauds such as diamonds, gold, wine and carbon 
credits; and 

b) Operation Rosa - a London-wide project targeting Mail Forwarding 
Businesses who often act as professional enablers of such crimes 

 
all of which are being undertaken utilising additional resources provided by the 
National Trading Standards Board and the Tri-Region Scambusters team in the form 
of experienced fraud investigators. 
 
The details of some of the victims of the worst cases of fraud are set out in the 
attached appendices, suitably anonymised as these are part of on-going 
investigations as well as examples of the effect that the work on Mail Forwarding 
Businesses is having in the businesses’ own words.  
 
Recommendation 

That Members approve the continued working of the City Corporation’s Trading 
Standards Team using external resources secured from the National Trading 
Standards Board and the Tri-Regional Scambusters Team for these investigations 
affecting the City and beyond.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The City of London Trading Standards Service as with all Trading Standards 

Services across the UK was originally set up to meet the needs of business, 
residents and visitors, physically based within the Square Mile. 

 
2. With the advent of new trading practices, many businesses now have only a 

virtual presence in the area – e.g. a PO Box or City office
[...]
 centre would suffer and on an individual 
level, if this work was not being done, UK-wide, victims would continue to lose 
their life savings and could face life changing consequences.  
 

Recommendation 
 
20. I recommend that: Members approve the continued working of the City 

Corporation’s Trading Standards Team using external resources secured from 
the National Trading Standards Board and the Tri-Regional Scambusters Team 
for these investigations affecting the City and beyond.   

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A  -  Operations Wade, Addams and Curie – Victims’ stories 
 
Appendix B  - Operation Rosa -  Mail Forwarding Businesses 
 

Background Papers: 

 
“Implications of the changes to the consumer landscape of the UK for the 
future of trading standards enforcement in the City of London” - Report to 
PHES Committee, November 2013 

 
Nora Walsh 
Trading Standards Team Manager 
020 7332 3123 
nora.walsh@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 54



APPENDIX A - Operations Wade, Addams and Curie – Victims Stories 
 
The following are illustrative of the type and size of consumer detriment involved in 
these cases. There are also a number where the families do not know of these  
“investments”, where the secrecy and fear of being found out is extraordinarily 
stressful for the victims. 
 
1. Mr P, 87 years old, made a number of investments in carbon credits to provide a 

better future for his grandchildren. After the first couple of companies went into 
liquidation, he was approached by other companies promising to help recover 
and sell the previous credits he’d bought. Mr P had spent £45,000 on carbon 
credits and continued to be contacted by other companies who convinced him to 
also invest in coloured diamonds. Mr P invested another £31,000 by the time he 
came to the notice of Trading Standards. Our intervention prevented Mr P 
sending the last £6,000 of his savings. Mr P felt that he could not inform his 
family what had happened; he had also recently become wido
[...]
ractor plans) have been reviewed and are current 
until June 2013. Alternative arrangements are being negotiated with Ealing Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 68



Committee(s): 
Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee 

Date(s): 
21st January 2014 

Subject: 
Second Year Performance Review of the Domestic Waste 
Collection and Street Cleansing Contract 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of the Built Environment 

For Information 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the performance of the Domestic Waste Collection and 
Street Cleansing Contractor for the second full year of the contract (October 
2012 to September 2013). During the second year of the contract we did not 
have the extraordinary pressures placed upon the service which were seen in 
year one, such as the Olympics and Diamond Jubilee, which has allowed us to 
consolidate and build upon our performance and service delivery. Also this year 
has seen the purchase of Enterprise Managed Services (EMS) by Amey plc. 
This transition took place with minimal disruption to services.  

This year’s costs have remained static and therefore the contract continues to 
provide a revenue saving of £884,000 against the cost of the previous contract. 
Standards remain high with independent audits by Keep Britain Tidy showing 
yet another year of improvement in performance in comparison to last year. 

Standards continue to be regularly monitored by officers against a suite of 
twelve KPIs which are kept under review to ensure their relevance to new 
working practices and that they continue to drive the desired performance from 
the contract. Some changes are proposed in the light of experience. 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Committee: 

• Note the contents of this report. 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. On 1 October 2011 the City Corporation’s new Domestic Waste Collection and Street 

Cleansing Contract with Enterprise Managed Services Limited (EMS) commenced. 

2. Following EU regulatory a
[...]
rt 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Markets and Consumer Protection Business Plan 2013-2016: Progress Report (Period 2)
	Appendix A Period 2 - KPICommitteeReport 2013-14
	Appendix B Period 2 - KeyObjectivesProgress 2013-14
	Appendix C Period 2 - Enforcement Activity 2013-14
	Appendix D - PHPP Risk Tracker
	Appendix E - Financial Information

	6 Animal Reception Centre -  Heathrow Airport: Annual Review of Charges
	ARC - Appendix 1

	7 Citizen Science - Air quality monitoring with City residents
	8 41st City of London Thames Fishery Research Experiment 2013
	9 The work of the Tri-Regional Scambusters team staff in the City of London
	10 Department of the Built Environment Business Plan (Period 2)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	11 Second Year Performance Review of the Domestic Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract
	12 City of London Cemetery and Crematorium Business Plan - progress report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Built Environment  annual Fees and Charges
	18 Cemetery and Crematorium Fees, Charges and Marketing Report 2014/15
	Cemetery and Crematorium Fees, Charges and Marketing Report 201415 - Appendix ii




Minutes of the meeting


PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 January 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Deputy John Bennett 
Nigel Challis 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman John Garbutt 
 

Wendy Hyde 
Professor John Lumley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Doug Wilkinson - Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Jim Graham - Department of the Built Environment 

David Smith - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Tony Macklin - Assistant Director, Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards 

Gary Burks - Superintendent & Registrar, City of London Cemetery & 
Crematorium 

 
 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

The Chairman began by welcoming all those present to the first meeting of 
2014. 
 
The Chairman announced the following dates for events in 2014 –  
 

 Annual River Inspection – 4 July 

 Cemetery and Crematorium Visit – 3 September 

 42nd Fishery Experiment – 20 September 

 
Furthermore, a visit to the Materials Recovery Facility would be organised to 
take place in March/April. 



 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Kevin Everett, George Gillon, 
Vivienne Littlechild, Hugh Morris, Deputy Richard Regan, Delis Regis and 
Deputy James Thomson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November, 2013 be 
approved as a correct record subject to paragraph two of item 7 being 
amended to the following –  
 
“In response to a query from a Member over the control of transfers of non-
staffing budgets to staffing budgets, the Chamberlain explained that these were 
in place in order to minimise the creation of new long term commitments.” 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
Polling – Public Conveniences 
The Assistant Cleansing Director informed the Committee that a further detailed 
survey would take place to further investigate the poor public convenience 
results. To progress this, a working group had been set up including Members 
of the PHES Committee and officers. The group along with the survey company 
had developed a set of questions which, it was hoped, would help inform where 
specific improvements may be needed in the service. The survey was planned 
to take place in February with results being shared with the working group and 
reported back to this Committee thereafter with recommendations to progress 
forward.  
 
Members were informed that barriers were being installed at the Public 
Conveniences at Bank and East Cheap. The Bank barrier installation had been 
delayed due to works being carried out by London Underground and 
completion was now anticipated to be in early February.  Once the Bank barrier 
project had been completed works would commence at East Cheap with the 
expected completion being the end of March 2014.  Furthermore, Members 
were pleased to learn that the opening hours of these public conveniences and 
Paternoster Square had been extended in line with Tower Hill i.e. they would 
open from 7.15am to 9.00pm. 
 
Bishopsgate Bin Trial – The Assistant Cleansing Director informed Members 
that the „Which side of the Fence‟ campaign had been successful and 
consideration was now being given to other areas of the City that might benefit.  
The feedback from the campaign in Bishopsgate had demonstrated just how 
unclean the streets became without being cleaned on a regular basis and in 
light of this it was likely that any future campaigns would be carried out over a 
shorter period of time. 
 



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

The list of outstanding actions was noted. 
 
 

5. MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 2013-2016: 
PROGRESS REPORT (PERIOD 2)  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which provided an update on progress against the Business Plan of 
the Port Health and Public Protection Division for period 2 of 2013 – 2014 
against key performance indicators (KPIs) and objectives outlined in the 
Business Plan. 
 
Reference was made to Appendix C on page 27 of the report and it was agreed 
that in future, statutory notices and food ratings would be included as part of the 
report. 
 
In respect of the Guildhall Club, Members noted that this had now been 
awarded a 3 star rating; however Officers would continue to provide further 
support to management who it was hoped would be able to make sufficient 
improvements so that in time a five star rating could be awarded. 
 
 

6. ANIMAL RECEPTION CENTRE -  HEATHROW AIRPORT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF 
CHARGES  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which sought approval of the increase to be applied to the Schedule 
of Charges in respect of services provided at the Heathrow Animal Reception 
Centre (HARC), for the forthcoming financial year. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the charges detailed in the report be adopted and applied at HARC, with effect 
from 1 April 2014 or as soon as it is practicable thereafter; and 

b) the proposed Byelaws contained in Appendix A.1 to the report be approved and 
it be recommended to the Court of Common Council that the Byelaws be made 
and that the Comptroller and City Solicitor be instructed to seal the Byelaws 
accordingly. 

 

7. CITIZEN SCIENCE - AIR QUALITY MONITORING WITH CITY RESIDENTS  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection relating to the monitoring of air quality in the City. 
 
A discussion took place regarding light pollution specifically in relation to public 
nuisance and street lighting. Concern was expressed regarding the large 
number of buildings that remained illuminated when empty.  It was therefore 
agreed that a report would be submitted to the next Committee meeting which 
set out the issues around the practice of leaving empty buildings illuminated.  
The report would also address what powers the Corporation had to require 
owners to turn their lights off and in the absence of any specific powers what 
Officers were doing to remind owners of the financial cost and impact in terms 
of sustainability. 
 



 

8. 41ST CITY OF LONDON THAMES FISHERY RESEARCH EXPERIMENT 2013  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which provided the outcome of the results of the 41st Fishery 
Experiment and also sought approval for the 42nd Fishery Experiment. 
 
RESOLVED – That the results of the 41st Fishery Experiment be noted and 
approval given to make arrangements for the 42nd Fishery Experiment which 
would take place on 20 September 2014. 
 

9. THE WORK OF THE TRI-REGIONAL SCAMBUSTERS TEAM STAFF IN THE CITY 
OF LONDON  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which set out details concerning four ongoing Trading Standards 
operations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the continued working of the City Corporation‟s Trading 
Standards Team be approved using external resources secured from the 
National Trading Standards Board and the Tri-Regional Scambusters Team for 
these investigations affecting the City and beyond. 
 

10. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT BUSINESS PLAN (PERIOD 2)  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which set out the progress made during period 2 (August – November) against 
the 2013 – 2016 Business Plan.  The report also showed what had been 
achieved, and the progress made against the departmental objectives and key 
performance indicators. 
 
Reference was made to Appendix C, Page 68 – „A major incident, such as 
flooding or fire, makes Walbrook Wharf unusable as a depot‟ – Members were 
informed that the existing  contingency arrangements were currently being 
reviewed with the contractors ( Amey).  A more detailed report on this issue 
would be presented to the Committee on 13 May 2014. 
 
SRS A – „All external visitors to be pre-notification via the visitor management 
system‟ – The Transport and Public Realm Director advised that Officers were 
working towards improving the system to accommodate the high number of 
visitors the department received, which were often sometimes unexpected.  An 
update would be provided at the next meeting. 
 

11. SECOND YEAR PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE DOMESTIC WASTE 
COLLECTION AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT  

The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment which 
outlined the performance of the Domestic Waste Collection and Street 
Cleansing Contractor for the second full year of the contract  (October 2012 – 
September 2013). 
 
The committee congratulated officers on their successful management. 
 
 



12. CITY OF LONDON CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM BUSINESS PLAN - 
PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee received a progress report of the Director of Open Spaces in 
relation to the City of London Cemetery and Crematorium Business Plan. 
 

13. URGENT ITEMS  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  

„Closing Down Sales‟ – In response to a question, the Port Health and Public 
Protection Director advised that the campaign to tackle the issue of shops 
advertising themselves for long periods of time as “closing down” was ongoing.  
It was agreed that a progress report would be presented to the next meeting. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 
2013 be approved. 
 

17. BUILT ENVIRONMENT ANNUAL FEES AND CHARGES  

The Committee considered and agreed a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which provided the annual submission of the proposed fees and 
charges for Street Cleansing, Household Waste Collection and Public 
Conveniences. 
 

18. CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM FEES, CHARGES AND MARKETING REPORT 
2014/15  

The Committee considered and agreed a report of the Director of Open Spaces 
regarding the fees and charges for the range of services provided at the City of 
London Cemetery and Crematorium. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  

There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.20pm 
 

 
Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414  


